
 
                                  

 
 
                                                            

AGENDA 
 

For a meeting of the 

RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
to be held on 

THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2007 
at 

9.30 AM 
in 

THE WITHAM ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER’S HILL, 
GRANTHAM 

Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive    

 

Panel 
Members: 

Councillor David Brailsford, Councillor Robert Conboy, Councillor 
Dorrien Dexter, Councillor Kenneth Joynson, Councillor Albert Victor 
Kerr, Councillor John Kirkman (Chairman), Councillor Reg Lovelock 
M.B.E. (Vice-Chairman), Councillor Andrew Roy Moore and 
Councillor Gerald Taylor 

  
 
Scrutiny Officer: Paul Morrison 01476 406512 p.Morrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 
Scrutiny Support  
Officer: Jo Toomey 01476 406152 j.toomey@southkesteven.gov.uk  
  

 

Members of the Panel are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed below. 

 
1. COMMENTS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
 To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Panel’s discretion. 
  
2. MEMBERSHIP 

 
 The Panel to be notified of any substitute members. 
  
3. APOLOGIES 
  
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 Members are asked to declare any interests in matters for consideration at the 

meeting. 
  

 



5. ACTION NOTES 
 

 The notes of the meeting held on 18th January 2007 are attached for information. 
                                                                                                                     (Attached) 

  
6. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  
7. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
8. IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS MADE DURING INTERNAL AUDIT 

 
 The Panel will receive an update from the Service Manager, Business Transformation 

and Information Management on the implementation of recommendations made by 
PricewaterhouseCoopers. (Attached) 

  
9. USE OF LEISURE CENTRES BY SCHOOLS 

 
 The Panel will receive information on Lincolnshire County Council’s contribution to 

district councils for schools’ usage of leisure centres. 
  
10. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND RISK ACTION PLAN 

 
 The Panel will scrutinise the amended Risk Management Strategy and appended Risk 

Action Plan.                                                                                                    (Attached) 
  
11. REVIEW OF DELIVERY OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

 
 Report CHFR32 and appendix on the delivery of the Capital Programme. (Attached) 
  
12. GATEWAY REVIEW FEEDBACK SESSION 

 
 The Panel will consider the gateway process for 2007/08 and make recommendations 

for 2008/09. (Attached) 
  
13. REPORTS FROM WORKING GROUPS 
  
14. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 

 
                                                                                                                       (Attached) 
  
15. WORK PROGRAMME 

 
                                                                                                                        (Attached) 
  
16. REPRESENTATIVES ON OUTSIDE BODIES 

 
 Representatives on outside bodies to give update reports. 
  
17. ANY OTHER BUSINESS, WHICH THE CHAIRMAN, BY REASONS OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCE, DECIDES IS URGENT. 
  



WORKING STYLE OF SCRUTINY 

 

The Role Of Scrutiny 

• To provide a “critical friend” challenge to the Executive as well as external authorities 

and agencies 

• To reflect the voice and concerns of the public and its communities 

• Scrutiny Members should take the lead and own the Scrutiny Process on behalf of 

the public 

• Scrutiny should make an impact on the delivery of public services 

 

Remember… 

• Scrutiny should be member led 

• Any conclusions must be backed up by evidence 

• Meetings should adopt an inquisitorial rather than adversarial style of traditional local 

government committees 

 



 

1 

MEETING OF THE 
RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 
AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 
THURSDAY, 18 JANUARY 2007 9.30 AM 

 
 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Robert Conboy 
Councillor Nick Craft 
Councillor Mike Exton 
Councillor Ken Joynson 
 

Councillor Vic Kerr 
Councillor John Kirkman (Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Moore 
Councillor Frank Turner 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 
 

Chief Executive (notes 110-112) 
Corporate Head, Finance and Resources 
(notes 114-115) 
Corporate Head, Partnerships and 
Organisational Development (note 114) 
Service Manager, Finance and Risk 
Management 
Risk Management Team Leader (notes 103-
109) 
Service Manager, Assets and Facilities 
(notes 115 and 127) 
Service Manager, Revenues and Benefits – 
Interim (notes 116 and 126) 
Service Manager, Economic Development 
and Town Centre Management (note 117) 
Economic Development Team Leader (note 
117) 
Service Manager, Human Resources and 
Organisational Development (notes 118-122) 
Service Manager, Legal Services (note 125) 
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Support Officer 

Councillor Terl Bryant (Assets & Resources 
Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Frances Cartwright 
(Organisational Development and Housing 
Services Portfolio Holder) (notes 103-116) 
 
 
 
Thembi Pato – PriceWaterhouseCoopers 
 
 
 
1 member of the local press 

 

 
 
103. MEMBERSHIP 
  

The Panel were notified that Councillor Turner would be substituting for Councillor 
Brailsford, Councillor Craft would be substituting for Councillor Lovelock and Councillor 
Exton would be substituting for Councillor G. Taylor for this meeting only. 

  
104. APOLOGIES 
  

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs. Dexter. 
  

Agenda Item 5 



2 

105. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

Councillor Craft declared a personal interest in agenda item 17 on account of his 
membership on the Grantham Future Project Board. 

  
106. ACTION NOTES 
  

The notes from Wednesday 15th November 2006 and Thursday 23rd November 2006 
were noted. 

  
107. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE 
  

The Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder reported that work surrounding Gateway 
Reviews was nearing completion. Anglian Water atten
[...]
idance. The Council’s guidelines incorporated best practice but streamlining would 
make them easier to use. 
 
 

  
109. RISK MANAGEMENT 
  

The District Council’s New Risk Management Team Leader was welcomed to the 
meeting. She summarised her report, which covered projects she had undertaken. The 
Risk Management Strategy was being updated; approval of the revised document 
should be via the Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder and the Resources DSP. 
Software systems were being reviewed.  
 
Work was being done to minimise public liability claims. The Council’s insurers were 
looking for patterns in public liability claims. Claims associated with motor vehicles had 
increased since 2003 when waste collection was brought back in-house. Identifying 
patterns could help reduce or prevent similar public liability claims in the future. The 
Healthy Environment DSP should look at claims made against waste collection 
vehicles. 
 
Discussion ensued on internal insurance and the insurance reserve. The reserve was 
used to cover claims that fell below the external insurers excess. The service against 
which the claim was made, would be re-charged for the amount taken from the 
insurance reserve. Claims were paid from the pooled reserve because it was 
sometimes difficult to identify the service responsible for a particular claim.  
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. The Resources DSP requested a breakdown of insurance claims and 
costs for their meeting on 8th February 2007; 

2. The Resources DSP requested information on patterns of insurance 
claims. 

3. The Healthy Environment be asked to look at any patterns of claims 
made involving waste collection vehicles. 

4. The Section 151 Officer should be asked to prepare a report on the 
internal insurance reserve and associated figures for the meeting on 
15th March 2007 

5. That the amended Risk Management Strategy and Risk Action Plan be 
considered at the next meeting of the DSP on 8th February 2007. 

  
110. DIAL-A-RIDE 
  

At the meeting of the Resources DSP on 23rd November 2006 recommendations were 
made on dial-a-ride. The Chief Executive had written to Translinc, who confirmed that 
the data was accurate. Figures seemed anomalous because return journeys were 
counted as a single journey. Other recommendations made by the DSP were pending 
a response from Translinc. 
 
If the Council wished to withdraw from the dial-a-ride scheme, 6 months notice was 
needed. The earliest point at which the Council could withdraw would be from April 
2008. 
 
The Chief Executive reported that rural transport was a priority of the Local Strategic 

 



4 

Partnership (LSP). The LSP were investigating integrated ways of providing a rural 
transport service using a combination of dial-a-ride and a community car service. 
 
Members of the Panel supported the need for an option appraisal on alternatives for 
dial-a-ride. To prevent the replication of work, Councillor Joynson was appointed to aid 
work on alternatives to dial-a-ride. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. Councillor Joynson should be appointed to work with the Corporate 
Head of Partnerships and Organisational Development on alternatives 
to Dial-a-Ride. 

2. Dial-a-Ride should remain on the agenda for the Resources DSP. 
  
111. SCRUTINY OF SALARY LEVELS 
  

The Chief Executive stated that the main constraint beyond expense, of setting 
salaries at market levels was equal pay requirements. Location, lifestyle and the vision 
of the council added to the appeal of jobs. Flexible/annual hours and the pool car 
system were also valued. Councils who paid higher salaries also faced recruitment 
problems because of a shortage of specialists. If necessary, the Chief Executive stated 
that he would consider payments at market rates for short periods. 
 
Panel members were concerned that people were recruited and trained by SKDC but 
then moved to a council who paid the market rate. This meant that SKDC were 
incurring training costs from which they would no
[...]
r August 
2007. The most appropriate use of the car park would need to be determined. Local 
businesses had expressed interest in taking some spaces. If a different charging 
structure was going to be introduced, appropriate machines could be procured from 
the outset. Radical changes could mean changing the charging structures across the 
District. Decisions would need to be made early to ensure that the relevant parking 
orders were in place. Payment could be via credit card or a “Smartcard” with credit 
loaded on. The Capital Asset Management Group were looking at car parking.  
 
Wharf Road car park, Stamford would be closed for decontamination from April 2007. 
During decontamination 100 parking spaces had been sited on the Cattlemarket site. 
This left a deficit of 107 parking spaces in Stamford. It was suggested that the interim 
spaces at the Cattlemarket should be made permanent to provide low-cost parking for 

 



6 

local business people. 
 
A study on decriminalisation of parking was being carried out. Further information on 
decriminalisation was expected. If decriminalisation was to go ahead and the District 
Council would operate the function on behalf of the County Council and an additional 
10 parking attendants could be required. These should be self-funded. 
 
Following initial feedback on asset management, the DSP might need to look at setting 
rates of return. If a car park was underperforming, the charges could be reviewed as 
an interim measure rather than as part of the biennial review. Any charging policy 
would need to align with the Asset Management Strategy. No reference had been 
made in the report to the possibility of charging for parking in Bourne and the 
Deepings. 
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. The Capital Asset Management Group should look at car parking 
charges for Welham Street as a matter of urgency. 

2. A joint working group of the Resources DSP and the Economic DSP 
should be set up to review the structure of car parking charges 
[...]
he Cabinet for consideration, the Panel 
stated it should undergo pre-decision scrutiny by a joint DSP, comprising members of 
the Resources, Economic and Healthy Environment DSPs. Basic financial information 
should be provided for all projects. The joint DSP should receive a written copy of 
comments made by Strategic Management Team following their debate of the draft 
Masterplan.  
 
A prospectus detailing key points about each project would be produced for public 
consultation. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 

1. Before consideration by Cabinet, the draft Masterplan should be 
scrutinised at a joint meeting of the Resources, Economic and Healthy 
Environment DSPs. 

2. Copies of the draft Masterplan should be sent, on CD, to all 
Councillors on the Resources, Economic and Healthy Environment 
DSPs and all Grantham councillors. 

  
118. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS 
  

Noted. 
 
BVPI10 
The indicator was red because large developments were added to the database. In 
December the figure moved back to amber because those companies had gone to 
direct debit. 
 
SK117 
The figure for December was 71% because the travel voucher budget was significantly 
reduced. If the Council was forced to spend money on Dial-a-Ride, the Service 
Manager would need to vire funding from another area of their budget. 
 
SK119 
The December figure for Gershon savings had dropped from 80% to 78% because of 
a downturn on non-cashable savings. 
 
SK112 
Should have been marked as N/A because the Member training programme was 
cancelled before Christmas. 
 
SK116 
When Service Managers were appointed in October, pressure was put on them to 
complete PDRs. Completed PDRs could not be logged because paperwork had not 
been received by human resources. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The Resources DSP should receive a report showing where service cuts had 
been made to fund Dial-a-Ride. 

 



8 

  
119. WORK PROGRAMME 
  

The Treasury Management Strategy had changed from “not before January” to “not 
before M
[...]
 increases been agreed 
with the Portfolio Holder and relevant DSP? 
 
Have any proposed increases been reflected 
in the income budget figures for 2007/08? 
 

 
The budget 
incorporated some 
charges. These 
needed to be brought 
to the Resources and 
Assets Portfolio Holder 
and Cabinet. The 
Resources DSP had 
recommended at a 
previous meeting that 
a fundamental review 
of all charges be 
carried out. 
 

8 
Have areas for potential savings been 
identified and incorporated into the service 
plan? 

 
Yes 
 

9 
Have major procurement proposals been 
identified and included? 

 
Yes 
 

10 
Have support services been challenged with 
service areas in order to evidence value for 
money 

 
 
Costings were being 
prepared for circulation 
to service managers 
  

  

 



14 

128. GATEWAY 3 - REVIEW OF PROCESS 
  

The DSP received a brief summary of outstanding issues from the other DSPs’ 
Gateway Reviews. Outstanding issues for Engagement, Economic and Healthy 
Environment DSPs had been resolved. Three Gateway Reviews remained outstanding 
from the Community DSP: Tenancy Services, Building Control and Partnerships and 
Community Development. A meeting of the Community DSP had been scheduled for 
2nd February 2007 to scrutinise outstanding items. 
 
The DSP provisionally signed-off Tenancy Services, as funding for this service came 
from the Housing Revenue Account and would not impact on budget setting.  
 
Figures for Building Control Services had been fully prepared but not scrutinised. The 
bottom line figure showed 10% growth, with some one-off items which would be 
funded from their working reserve. 
 
Parts of the Partnerships and Community Development Service Plan and budgetary 
information were outstanding. The Resources DSP signed off the bottom line total, 
which included growth of £4000. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
The Resources DSP signs-off the service plans and budgetary information for all 
services 

• Subject to recommendations made by the Community DSP regarding 
Tenancy Services; and 

• Except Partnerships and Community Development where the bottom-line 
total for 2007/08 is signed-off. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Financial Services team for all they work they had done 
and support they had given to other services during budget preparation. 

  
129. CLOSE OF MEETING 
  

The meeting was closed at 15:13. 
  
 

 



Briefing Paper to Resources DSP  

IT - Internal Audit Recommendations 

 

Background 

 

The internal audit carried out for the ICT service looked at the availability of the 

TeamSpirit Payroll system.  The original recommendation was; 

‘Testing should be performed in isolation of the production 

system in a dedicated test environment.  This would reduce the 

risk of system integrity and availability issues.’ 

The management response was that; 

‘We will investigate this and the potential for a dedicated test 

environment.’ 

Management Response 

 

As the new service manager I have reviewed all of our responses for the internal 

audit and have accepted all recommendations made apart from the 

recommendation for a dedicated test environment for the TeamSpirit payroll system.  

The basis for this response is; 

• There is currently a test system available that is installed on the same physical 

machine 

• The test system is used for upgrades before being installed on the live 

database. Upgrades are limited and tend to be only once a year 

• Very little development (e.g. customised reports) is made using the system but 

these are tested in isolation on the test system 

• Other key systems such as Council Tax, Benefits and NDR all utilise test systems 

based on the using the same physical hardware rather than a dedicated 

system 

• A full support and maintenance package exists with the supplier 

• A full system restore is always available and can be carried out very quickly 

with no affect on integrity of data or service provision 

• There is little or no risk that the live 
[...]
surance claims and 

costings 

 N/a 15.03.07 

Gateway Reviews Process: 

Scrutinise progress/outcome 

 Jan/Feb 2007 08.02.07 

Amended Risk Mgmnt strategy and 

Action Plan 

 N/a 08.02.07 

Car park charges    Working group to be established 
– refer to Economic DSP 

Revenues and Benefits awaited 

legislation 

N/a N/a Later in 2007 

Delivery of Capital Programme N/a N/a 08.02.07 

LCC contribution to SKDC leisure 

Centre usage by schools  

N/a N/a 08.02.07 

Dial a ride update N/a N/a Cllr Joynson to investigate 
alternatives  

Treasury Management Strategy  Not before March 2007 15.03.07 

Internal insurance reserve and 

associate figures 

 N/a 15.03.07 

 



DEVELOPMENT AND SCRUTINY PANELS (DSPs) 
WORK PROGRAMME 2006/7 

 

Local Area Agreement – approval Dec 06 Not before March 2007 15.03.07 

 Gershon savings achieved through 

CEDAR 

 N/a 15.03.07 

Payback of the investment on 

infrastructure 

 N/a 15.03.07 

Strategy on use of resources 

including VFM and carbon plan 

strategy 

Dec 06 March 2007 15.03.07 

Grantham Masterplan – potential 

financial issues 

N/a N/a Rec for a joint DSP later in year 

Internal Audit – update on recs from 

PricewaterhouseCoopers 

N/a N/a 15.03.07 

People Strategy Dec 06 Not before March 07 15.03.07 

Lyons Enquiry – outcome of report Dec 06  June 2007 

Operation of Arts Centres – 

maximum subsidy per council tax 

payer 

 N/a Portfolio holder to be invited to 
future meeting 

Staff employment statistics  N/a To receive quarterly reports  

Feedback from Restructure Working 

Group 

 N/a 15.03.07 

 
 

 

 


	Agenda
	5 ACTION NOTES
	8 IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS MADE DURING INTERNAL AUDIT
	10 RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND RISK ACTION PLAN
	Risk Management Strategy - Jan 07

	11 REVIEW OF DELIVERY OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME
	CHFR32 APP1

	12 GATEWAY REVIEW FEEDBACK SESSION
	14 BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS
	15 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MEETING OF THE 

RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT 

AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2007 9.30 AM 
 

 

 
PANEL MEMBERS PRESENT 

  
Councillor David Brailsford 
Councillor Nick Craft 
Councillor Vic Kerr 
 

Councillor John Kirkman (Chairman) 
Councillor Andrew Moore 
 

OFFICERS OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT 

 
Scrutiny Officer (notes 139-144) 
Corporate Head, Finance and Resources 
Service Manager, Finance and Risk 
Management  
Service Manager, Business Transformation 
and Information Management (note 138) 
Service Manager, Assets and Facilities (note 
140) 
Risk Management Team Leader (note 139) 
Scrutiny Support Officer 

Councillor Terl Bryant (Portfolio: Resources 
and Assets) 
Councillor Mrs. Frances Cartwright (Portfolio: 
Organisational Development and Housing 
Services) 

 

 
 
130. MEMBERSHIP  
  

The Panel were notified that Councillor Craft would be substituting for 
Councillor G. Taylor for this meeting only. 

 

   
131. APOLOGIES  
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Conboy, 
Joynson and Lovelock. 

 

   
132. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  

None declared. 

 

   
133. ACTION NOTES  
  

Noted. 

 

   
134. FEEDBACK FROM THE EXECUTIVE  
  

• The Resources and Assets Portfolio Holder had been appointed 
as the lead member on partnership working. 

• Gershon targets which were not met would be rolled over to the 

 
 
 
 
 



2 

next financial year. Achievement of targets was likely to be 
auditable. 

• Work with the LSP on dial-a-ride had begun. A review of its 
effectiveness, efficiency and delivery of service would be carried 
out. 

• A joint meeting of the Economic, Healthy Environment and 
Resources DSP was required to discuss the draft Grantham 
Masterplan. CDs containing the Masterplan had been circulated. 
Rough costings were required for each project. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 
A joint meeting between the Economic, Healthy Environment and 
Resources DSPs should be called during the last two weeks in 
March.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Chief Executive should ensure that the Section 151 Officer is 
provided with rough costings for all projects detailed in the draft 
Grantham Masterplan prior to this meeting.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PM to liaise 
 
 
 
 
 
JT to forward rec 
to DK 

   
135. UPDATES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING  
  

It was hoped that a new format for DSP action notes would ensure all 
recommendations were actioned. Future action notes would identify the 
officer responsible for completing a task. 

 

   

The Chairman accepted the following item as urgent business to allow pre-decision scrutiny of 
the proposed budget for 2007/8 before the Cabinet decision on 12th January 2007. 
 
136. BUDGET 2007/8  
  

The Panel scrutinised report CHFR29, which contained proposals for 
the 2007/8 budget. 
 

• Budget management would be devolved to Service Managers. 
Virements would be controlled on a corporate level by Financial 
Services and adhere to financial regulations. 

• A report would be submitted to Cabinet on 5th March 2007 on 
settling the pension capital costs in advance of the triennial 
review due in April 2007. Costs could be settled on a year-by-
year basis or split over three years. The council would be 
charged interest if payment was split over three years. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 
The Resources DSP will scrutinise the report on settling the 
pension capital costs at their meeting on 15th March 2007.  
 

• A new nationally negotiated pension scheme would be 
introduced from 2008. There would be limited local flexibilities. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JT to include on 
agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

At the first meeting of the newly appointed Resources DSP 
following the 2007 District Council elections, a presentation 
should be given on the new local government pension scheme.  
 

• A 2% salary efficiency was required. Service managers would 
be presented with the reduced figure. Efficiencies would be 
monitored on a corporate level because of variation in staff 
turnover between sections. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 
A numerical breakdown of staff efficiencies should be supplied for 
consideration at the Cabinet meeting on 12th March 2007.  
 

• Managers would be encouraged to project when spending 
would take place. Profiled budgets would facilitate reviewing 
capital programme delivery. 

• Salary inflation for 2007/8 had been estimated at 2.5%, in line 
with guidance. Additional posts and increases in grade had 
been incorporated in service planning. 

• A one-off bid for funding had been made for “Communications 
Priorities”. This was for Gateway signs to the district and media 
training.  

 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Panel members expressed their concern to Cabinet on the bid for 
one-off budget provision for “Communications Priorities”, and 
that this bid should be removed.  
 

• A report was to be prepared on Special Expense Areas to 
assess whether the net expenditure was fully recovered. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 
At the first meeting of the newly appointed Resources DSP 
following the 2007 District Council elections, the report on Special 
Expense Areas should undergo pre-decision scrutiny.  
 

• The Community DSP had requested information on the Building 
Control Reserve. Scrutiny of this could be referred to the 
Resources DSP. 

• There were concerns that any Local Area Agreement could 
require the aligning of funds between all councils in 
Lincolnshire. The District Council would need to look into 
rationalising funding streams. 

• Grant funding of £10,000 for 2006/7 and £52,000 for 2007/8 had 
been received for the implementation of smoke-free legislation. 

• Local Forums had been consulted on proposed increases in 
council tax. Of the five that had taken place, three were in 
favour of an increase of 4.9%, one was in favour of an increase 
of 2.5% and the final one was closely balanced. 

• No formal guidance on capping had been received. Informal 
guidance stated that there was no power for the government to 

SM to liaise with 
David Vickers 
and David Forbes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SM to supply 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JT to complete 
rec form 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
SM to supply 
report. JT to 
include on 
agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



4 

cap district councils on the basis of parish council’s precepts. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
 
Members of the Resources DSP acknowledged that the district 
council was working within current legislation but were not 
reassured by the legislative position.  
 

• Rent increases were in-line with the RPI. The maximum rent 
increase would be 4.1% plus £2.00 in individual cases. 

• Resources DSP had already requested that a fundamental 
review of all fees and charges should be carried out and 
reviewed then annually. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 
Reports required under recommendations f, h and i should be 
submitted to the Resources DSP for scrutiny.  
 
CONCLUSIONS: 
 

1. The Resources DSP fully endorsed the contents of 
report CHFR29 on the Budget 2007/8 to the Cabinet with 
the caveat that, under recommendation f (ii), funding for 
communications priorities should be removed. 

2. The Portfolio Holder should present the budget within 
the normal standing orders of the Council (Part 4 
section 14.4 of the District Council’s constitution) and 
the Section 151 Officer should present the detailed 
budget.  

 
 
 
 
 

JT to complete 
rec form 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
SM to forward 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JT to complete 
rec form 

   
137. USE OF LEISURE CENTRES BY SCHOOLS  
  

A briefing note was circulated at the meeting. 
 

• The District Council had Chance to Share Agreements in 
respect of the leisure centres in Bourne and the Deepings. The 
agreements provided a basis for the allocation of costs between 
users of the facilities. 

 
Deepings Leisure Centre 
 

• The County Council were recharged on a quarterly basis. The 
charge was agreed historically and index linked.  

• For 2006/7 the County Council were recharged £146,500; 
historically recharges had not exceeded £150,000. Increasing 
utility costs could mean that recharges would increase at a rate 
greater than inflation. 

• The County Council wanted to “cap” their contribution to 
approximately £130,000. 

• The Deepings School are recharged for their use of the leisure 
centre. They were not seeking to change the arrangement. 

 
Bourne 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



5 

 

• A Chance to Share Agreement was established with the County 
Council in 1991. This arrangement passed to Bourne Robert 
Manning Technology College when the Lincolnshire County 
Council Budget was delegated to schools. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 
Officers should continue to work with the County Council and 
provide an update for the new Resources DSP in June 2007.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
RW & PS to liaise 
and update. JT to 
include on 
agenda  

   
138. IMPLEMENTATION OF RECOMMENDATIONS MADE DURING INTERNAL 

AUDIT 

 

  
At their meeting on 18th January 2007, the Resources DSP expressed 
concerns that not all recommendations made by internal audit had been 
implemented. 
 

• Internal Audit had recommended that testing of the TeamSpirit 
Payroll system should be done in isolation of the production 
system in a dedicated test environment to reduce risk to system 
integrity and availability issues. 

• The Service Manager, Business Transformation and Information 
Management explained why the recommendation was not 
accepted. He was satisfied that there were sufficient safeguards 
to protect the live system. 

 
Members accepted the officer’s explanation. 

 

   
139. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND RISK ACTION PLAN  
  

• The District Council’s Risk Management Strategy was first 
approved in September 2004. 

• Changes had been made to the original document: 
o The definition of risk had been expanded. 
o A diagram demonstrating the risk environment had been 

added, which showed that risk did not exist in isolation. 
o The methodology for assessing and categorising risk 

had been simplified. The new matrix aligned with other 
local authorities across Lincolnshire. 

o It was proposed that a risk management group should 
be set up. 

o Regular risk management reports were proposed. An 
annual risk management report would be produced. This 
would assess how effectively processes had been 
embedded. 

• The Risk Management Strategy covered every member of staff 
and elected member. A training programme for staff and 
members was being developed. 

• Risks identified in service plans would be collated and 
monitored. 

• An equalities impact assessment was required for the Risk 
Management Strategy. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



6 

ACTION POINT: 
 
Risk Management reports should become a standing item on the 
agenda for the Resources DSP.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. The Resources DSP recommended that a local 
performance indicator should be developed to show the 
number of items at each level of risk: red, amber and 
green. 

2. The Resources DSP recommended to the Assets and 
Resources Portfolio Holder, the adoption of the 
amended Risk Management Strategy.  

 
 

 
JT to include as a 
standing item  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JT to complete 
rec form 

   
140. REVIEW OF DELIVERY OF THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME  
 • The focus of report CHFR32 was the delivery of the capital 

programme for 2006/7. 

• Following a decision by Cabinet on 5th February 2007, the grant 
for Aire Road had been removed. Work was being done on a 
new scheme. 

• Grants for the Stamford Gateway project and the Northfields site 
in Market Deeping had rolled over to 2007/8. 

• £1.7 million was due to be spent on Welham Street car park by 
the end of March, 2007. Large invoices for steel and concrete 
were expected before then. 

• The next meeting of the Capital Asset Management Group on 
March 9th 2007 would review proposals for charging machinery. 
Machinery would need to be procured by the beginning of April. 

 
ACTION POINT: 
 

1. The joint Resources DSP and Economic DSP car 
parking working group should meet as soon as possible 
after the Capital Asset Management Group to discuss 
proposals for charging machinery.  

2. The findings of the working group should be circulated 
to all members of the Resources DSP.  

 

• Assets and facilities showed a significant underspend. Costs of 
security works and asbestos removal works were not show 
because they had not been coded. There would be 
approximately £250,000 that would not be spent. This had been 
allocated as grant funding to Grantham hospital but had not 
been needed.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllrs RC and AM 
to liaise with PM 
and PS 
 
 

   
141. GATEWAY REVIEW FEEDBACK SESSION  
  

• Members of the DSP considered how successful the Gateway 
Review process had been. 

• Arrangements had worked well within the Resources DSP and 
other DSPs were generally pleased.  

• Gateways 1 and 2 were considered very useful because more 
members of the Council could be involved in developing the 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7 

budget by concentrating on service plans and/or financial 
information. 

• The format of Gateway 3 was questioned. It was suggested that 
this should be signing-off work following Gateways 1 and 2 and 
should be done by the Resources DSP. 

• Some of the first gateway reviews lacked focus; a check list was 
prepared for the second and third gateway reviews, which made 
members’ roles more clear. 

• Category M services should be provided with a baseline total 
which they must not exceed to save officer and member time 
removing growth bids. 

• A report on the Gateway reviews was to be produced by the 
Corporate Head, Finance and Resources and the relevant 
strategic director.  

• Service managers needed to work more closely with Portfolio 
Holders. 

• The Scrutiny Officer was consulting with other Lincolnshire 
authorities on their scrutiny of the budget process. The findings 
would be presented to the Scrutiny Co-ordinating Group 

 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
The Resources DSP recommends that: 
 

1. The Cabinet should provide Service Managers with an 
indication of likely resources for budget preparation 
purposes; 

2. Gateways 1 and 2 should be completed in the same 
format as those during 2006/7; 

3. The third Gateway Review should consist of the 
Resources DSP and one member from each other DSPs, 
signing off the work that had been done.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
JT to complete 
rec form 

   
142. BEST VALUE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
  

Noted. 

 

   
143. WORK PROGRAMME  
  

Noted. 
 
ACTION POINTS: 
 

• The financial impact of LSVT should be removed from the 
work programme. 

• The car parking charges working group should be added to 
the work programme.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PM to amend 
work programme 

   
144. CLOSE OF MEETING  
  

The meeting was closed at 12:37 

 

   

 


